



KC ENGINEERING, INC.

705 North Hwy 281, Suite 103 • Marble Falls, Texas 78654 • Phone 830.693.5635 • Fax 830.693.9664 • www.kcengineering.com

December 6, 2017
Project Number: 17-103.3

Mr. Russell Graeter
County Commissioner
Burnet County
220 S Pierce Street
Burnet, TX 78611

Commissioner Graeter:

K. C. Engineering, Inc. (KCE) has reviewed and tabulated four (4) bids received December 5, 2017 for the construction of the Burnet County Road 208 Low-Water Crossing Project. Each bidder provided a bid bond and other documents, as required. The bidders' unit prices were entered into an Excel spreadsheet and all bidders' calculations were checked for accuracy.

Based upon KCE's calculations, (attached to this letter for reference), the total bid amounts are:

A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD.....	\$120,961.00
MPB, Inc.	\$144,739.00
3LW Civil, LLC.	\$174,204.00
Masters Paving and Seal Coat, LLC.....	\$301,007.04

A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD, total bid as submitted was \$120,361.00. However, A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD incorrectly calculated the total amount of its bid, but the incorrect calculation did not materially affect the outcome of the bids. The total amount bid by A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD, as calculated by KCE is \$120,961.00.

Section 17.7 of the Instructions to Bidders states:

Incorrectly calculated Amounts, Group Totals, and/or Totals shall be resolved in favor of the correctly calculated Amount, Group Total, or Total.

Based upon the above, KCE favored the correctly calculated amount and therefore recalculated the total amount of the bid to be \$120,961.00.

There were discrepancies in the bid submitted by Masters Paving and Seal Coat, LLC but the discrepancies had no effect on the outcome of the bids.

Based upon review of the bids received, and with no basis for objection, KCE recommends that Burnet County enter into contract with the low bidder, A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD, for construction of the Burnet County Road 208 Low-Water Crossing Project.

KCE is available to discuss this recommendation at your convenience.

Sincerely,

K.C. Engineering, Inc.
Firm Registration #: F-977

By:

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Greg Haley, P.E.". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large, stylized "G" and "H".

Greg Haley, P. E.
President

**BID TABULATION
FOR
BURNET COUNTY ROAD 208 LOW-WATER CROSSING PROJECT
PRECINCT 2
BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS**

DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT								
			3LW Civil, LLC		A Greater Austin Development Co., LTD		MPB, Inc.		Masters Paving & Seal Coat, LLC	
			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION	1	LS	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00	\$ -	\$ -
FIELD ENGINEERING	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
BONDS AND INSURANCE	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
SELECTIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	STA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
REMOVING CONCRETE	157	SY	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,884.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 10,205.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,024.00	\$ 229.30	\$ 36,000.00
SITE PREPARATION	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
CONCRETE - CL A	61	CY	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 62,220.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 23,180.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 40,870.00	\$ 1,050.16	\$ 64,060.00
CONCRETE - CL A - TOEWALL	268	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 16,080.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 18,760.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 10,184.00	\$ 193.17	\$ 51,769.56
CONCRETE - CURB EDGE BLOCKS	36	EA	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 2,196.00	\$ 102.00	\$ 3,672.00	\$ 486.11	\$ 17,499.96
REMOVING STRUCTURES (PIPE)	2	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 1,940.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ -	\$ -
30" CORRUGATED METAL PIPE (CMP)	276	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 31,740.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 35,880.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 24,564.00	\$ 122.02	\$ 33,677.52
BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	1	LS	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
CONCRETE WASHOUTS	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE	100	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00
REMOVE SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE	100	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00
Total Bid (total of items in the Amount column above):				\$ 174,204.00		\$ 120,961.00		\$ 144,739.00		\$ 301,007.04